



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 17717 of 2024

Sheel Kumar Hajela

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Ram Badan Maurya, Sr. Advocate
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	Ajay Kumar, G.A.

Court No. - 82

HON'BLE PRAVEEN KUMAR GIRI, J.

1. The connected Application U/S 482 No.25397 of 2024 (Suresh Chandra Dubey vs State of U.P. and Another) and Application U/S 528 BNSS No. 37348 of 2025 (Saurabh Hajela and another vs State of U.P. and Another) as well as the present Application U/S 482 No. 17717 of 2024 (Sheel Kumar Hajela vs State of U.P. and Another), are listed in the category of Hon'ble Supreme Court expedited cases.
2. Shri S.K. Srivastava, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant, Suresh Chandra Dubey, and Shri Ram Badan Maurya, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant, Sheel Kumar Hajela, have sent their illness slips.
3. Shri Ashutosh Dwivedi, Advocate holding brief of Shri Lavlesh Kumar Sharma, learned counsel for the applicants, Saurabh Hajela and Sudheer Kumar Hajela, is present.
4. Due to the illness slips in two cases, which are connected with the third one, the cases cannot be heard separately, therefore, the cases are adjourned for today.
5. List this case peremptorily on **12.01.2026** as a first case along with the connected matters.

(Praveen Kumar Giri,J.)

December 18, 2025

K.Tiwari